Information for Vermont Prescribers of Prescription Drugs (Long Form)

Kristalose® (Lactulose) For Oral Solution 10/20gm

This list does not imply that the products on this chart are interchangeable or have the same efficacy or safety. Please
refer to each product's FDA-approved label and indication for further information.

The prices listed below are Avergae Wholesale Prices ("AWP") as established and made available to the public by a
third party publisher. The price paid by consumers may be higher or lower than the prices listed below. Information
about AWP of these drugs is being provided to Vermont prescribers pursuant to Vermont law, to give you information
about the relative prices of marketed drugs and other drugs in the same therapeutic class.

The prices listed here do not necessarily reflect price per dosage, price per course of treatment or the cost of
effectiveness, of all the products listed. For simplicity, only the smallest package sizes available for each product are

included.

Product Name
Marketed Product:
Kristalose 10 gm
Kristalsoe 20gm

Other Products:
Amitiza 24mcg
Amitiza 24mcg

Constulose 10gm/15ml
Constulose 10gm/15ml

Enulose 10gm/15ml

Generlac 10gm/15ml
Generlac 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml

Manufacturer

NDC or UPC

Inalco Biochemicals, Inc. 66220-0719-30
Inalco Biochemicals, Inc. 66220-0729-30

Sucampo/Takeda
Sucampo/Takeda
Actavis Mid Atlantic
Actavis Mid Atlantic
Actavis Mid Atlantic
Morton Grove
Morton Grove

ANI Pharms Inc.
ANI Pharms Inc.
ANI Pharms Inc.
Hi-Tech Pharma
Hi-Tech Pharma
Hi-Tech Pharma
Hi-Tech Pharma
Morton Grove
Morton Grove
Pharm Assoc Inc
Pharm Assoc Inc
Pharm Assoc Inc
Pharm Assoc Inc
Pharm Assoc Inc
Pharm Assoc Inc
Roxane

Roxane

Qualitest

Qualitest

64764-0240-60
64764-0240-10
00472-1358-08
00472-1358-32
00472-1360-16
60432-0038-16
60432-0038-64
62559-5501-08
62559-5501-06
62559-5501-03
50383-0779-08
50383-0779-16
50383-0795-16
50383-0779-32
60432-0037-08
60432-0037-32
00121-4577-15
00121-4577-30
00121-4577-35
00121-0577-08
00121-0577-16
00121-0577-32
00054-8486-16
00054-3486-63
00603-1378-56
00603-1378-58

Pkg Size

10gm/packet
20gm/packet

24mcg, 60s ea
24mcg, 100s ea
240ml

960ml

480 ml

480ml

1920ml

237ml

473ml

946ml

240ml

473ml

480ml

960ml

240ml

960ml
15ml/40s UD
30ml/40s UD
30ml/100s UD
237ml

473ml

948ml
30ml/40s UD
500ml

240ml

473ml

AWP/Package

$45.85
$71.15

$207.65
$346.10

$20.20
$65.45
$36.35
$25.85
$98.77
$20.10
$36.30
$65.40
$20.45
$36.50
$36.50
$65.65
$13.91
$49.95
$100.46
$119.20
$298.00
$6.55
$34.70
$55.20
$115.60
$54.98
$18.28
$34.75

AWP/PIll

$1.53
$2.37

$3.46/24mcg
$3.46/24mcg
$1.26/15ml
$1.02/15ml
$1.14/15ml
$0.81/15ml
$0.77/15ml
$1.27/15ml
$1.15/15ml
$1.04/15ml
$1.28/15ml
$1.16/15ml
$1.14/15ml
$1.03/15ml
$0.87/15ml
$0.78/15ml
$2.51/15ml
$2.98/30ml
$2.98/30ml
$0.41/15ml
$1.10/15ml
$0.87/15ml
$2.89/30ml
$1.65/15ml
$1.14/15ml
$1.10/15ml



Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml

Qualitest

Qualitest

Roxane

Roxane

Spectrum Pharmacy
Spectrum Pharmacy
Spectrum Pharmacy
Teva

Teva

00603-1378-59
00603-1378-65
00054-8486-16
00054-3486-63
49452-3922-01
49452-3922-03
49452-3922-02
00182-6072-40
00182-6075-58

960ml
1892ml

30 ml 40s UD
500ml

500ml
1000ml
4000ml
480ml

960ml

$67.41
$134.82
$115.60
$54.98
$134.40
$194.95
$483.00
$34.70
$56.99

$1.05/15ml
$1.07/15ml
$2.89/30ml
$1.65/15ml
$4.03/15ml
$2.92/15ml
$1.81/15ml
$1.08/15ml
$0.89/15ml

2008 Red Book is the source of this information, and for more information on Red Book's pricing policy, please call 800-678-

56809.
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