Information for Vermont Prescribers of Prescription Drugs (Long Form)

Kristalose[®] (Lactulose) For Oral Solution 10/20gm

This list does not imply that the products on this chart are interchangeable or have the same efficacy or safety. Please refer to each product's FDA-approved label and indication for further information.

The prices listed below are Avergae Wholesale Prices ("AWP") as established and made available to the public by a third party publisher. The price paid by consumers may be higher or lower than the prices listed below. Information about AWP of these drugs is being provided to Vermont prescribers pursuant to Vermont law, to give you information about the relative prices of marketed drugs and other drugs in the same therapeutic class.

The prices listed here do not necessarily reflect price per dosage, price per course of treatment or the cost of effectiveness, of all the products listed. For simplicity, only the smallest package sizes available for each product are included.

Product Name	Manufacturer	NDC or UPC	Pkg Size	AWP/Package	AWP/Pill
Marketed Product:					
Kristalose 10 gm	Inalco Biochemicals, Inc.	66220-0719-30	10gm/packet	\$45.85	\$1.53
Kristalsoe 20gm	Inalco Biochemicals, Inc.	66220-0729-30	20gm/packet	\$71.15	\$2.37
Other Products:					
Amitiza 24mcg	Sucampo/Takeda	64764-0240-60	24mcg, 60s ea	\$207.65	\$3.46/24mcg
Amitiza 24mcg	Sucampo/Takeda	64764-0240-10	24mcg, 100s ea	\$346.10	\$3.46/24mcg
Constulose 10gm/15ml	Actavis Mid Atlantic	00472-1358-08	240ml	\$20.20	\$1.26/15ml
Constulose 10gm/15ml	Actavis Mid Atlantic	00472-1358-32	960ml	\$65.45	\$1.02/15ml
Enulose 10gm/15ml	Actavis Mid Atlantic	00472-1360-16	480 ml	\$36.35	\$1.14/15ml
Generlac 10gm/15ml	Morton Grove	60432-0038-16	480ml	\$25.85	\$0.81/15ml
Generlac 10gm/15ml	Morton Grove	60432-0038-64	1920ml	\$98.77	\$0.77/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	ANI Pharms Inc.	62559-5501-08	237ml	\$20.10	\$1.27/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	ANI Pharms Inc.	62559-5501-06	473ml	\$36.30	\$1.15/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	ANI Pharms Inc.	62559-5501-03	946ml	\$65.40	\$1.04/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Hi-Tech Pharma	50383-0779-08	240ml	\$20.45	\$1.28/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Hi-Tech Pharma	50383-0779-16	473ml	\$36.50	\$1.16/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Hi-Tech Pharma	50383-0795-16	480ml	\$36.50	\$1.14/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Hi-Tech Pharma	50383-0779-32	960ml	\$65.65	\$1.03/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Morton Grove	60432-0037-08	240ml	\$13.91	\$0.87/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Morton Grove	60432-0037-32	960ml	\$49.95	\$0.78/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Pharm Assoc Inc	00121-4577-15	15ml/40s UD	\$100.46	\$2.51/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Pharm Assoc Inc	00121-4577-30	30ml/40s UD	\$119.20	\$2.98/30ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Pharm Assoc Inc	00121-4577-35	30ml/100s UD	\$298.00	\$2.98/30ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Pharm Assoc Inc	00121-0577-08	237ml	\$6.55	\$0.41/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Pharm Assoc Inc	00121-0577-16	473ml	\$34.70	\$1.10/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Pharm Assoc Inc	00121-0577-32	948ml	\$55.20	\$0.87/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Roxane	00054-8486-16	30ml/40s UD	\$115.60	\$2.89/30ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Roxane	00054-3486-63	500ml	\$54.98	\$1.65/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Qualitest	00603-1378-56	240ml	\$18.28	\$1.14/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Qualitest	00603-1378-58	473ml	\$34.75	\$1.10/15ml

Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Qualitest	00603-1378-59	960ml	\$67.41	\$1.05/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Qualitest	00603-1378-65	1892ml	\$134.82	\$1.07/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Roxane	00054-8486-16	30 ml 40s UD	\$115.60	\$2.89/30ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Roxane	00054-3486-63	500ml	\$54.98	\$1.65/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Spectrum Pharmacy	49452-3922-01	500ml	\$134.40	\$4.03/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Spectrum Pharmacy	49452-3922-03	1000ml	\$194.95	\$2.92/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Spectrum Pharmacy	49452-3922-02	4000ml	\$483.00	\$1.81/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Teva	00182-6072-40	480ml	\$34.70	\$1.08/15ml
Lactulose 10gm/15ml	Teva	00182-6075-58	960ml	\$56.99	\$0.89/15ml

2008 Red Book is the source of this information, and for more information on Red Book's pricing policy, please call 800-678-5689.

Issue Date: February 2009